0523746

21CF4661 MB peh#3110

OBTS Number	ARREST / NOTICE TO APPEAR Juvenile Referral Report				1. Arrest 3. Request For Warrant 2. N.T.A. 4. Request For Capias 1						
Agency ORI Number Agency Name PALIN	M BEACH COUN	TY SHE	RIFF'S O			ncy Report Numb	per	21-0	7248	37	
There Type:	5. Ordinance 6. Other			Enter			ARM		Multiple Clearance Indicator	0	1
ocation of Arrest (Including Name of Business) 6000 LAKE IDA ROAD			ocation of Offense	4000							
Jun 4, 2021 Time of Arrest Booking Date	Booking	Time .	Jail Date		Jail Tin		Location of Vehi		Y ME	MBER	2
Name (Last, First, Middle) ARAUJO	GABRIEL					Alias (Name, DO		Etc.)			
Race W: White I-American Indian W Sex M Data of Birth 12-13-19	83 5-09 Weight	175	BRC BRC)	Hair Color Bl	20	Complexion Mi			MED	
TIME HEALS EVERYTHING ON CH			KNEE	MARR		ÄTHOL	Tour Garage	nifluenca Jenos	Y 1	N U	
Local Address (Street, Apt, Number)	ity		State Zr	P	Phone		Residen 1, City 2, Count	3. F	Florida Out of State		4
Permanent Address (Street, Apt. Number) Ci 1885 HIGHWAY 29 N	DANIELSVILI	LE	State Zi	30633	Phone 770	-891-79 1 6	Addres	Source	D/L		
Business Address (Street, Apt. Number) Ci	ity		State Zip	P	Phone		Occupa SE	LF EMPL	.OYED/	ודעודט	ES
D/L Number, State 049101712 - GA Social Security	y Marshar	INS	Number		ÜBE	RLAND	A BRA	ZIL Citiza	U	S	
Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)	• . •		Race	Sex	Date of Birth			1. Arrested 2. At Large		3. Felony 4. Misdemeen 5. Juvenile	or
Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)			Race	Sex	Date of Birth		-	1. Arrested 2. At Large		3. Felony 4. Misdemesn 5. Juvenile	107
Parent Legal Guardian Other (Last, First, Middle)					7			Phon	•	_	
Other Address (Street, Apt. No.)	City				State		Ζiφ	Busin	ness Phone		
Notified By (Name)	Date		Ti	me	Juvenile Disposi 1, Handled/Proo Dept. and Rei	sesed within		TOT HRS/DYS			
Released To (Name)			Relationship	·			Date			Time	
The above address was provided by [] detendant and/or [] detendant's parents. The child at lo keep the Juvenile Court Clerk's Office (Phone 561 355-2526) informed of any address change	indfor parent was loki		S	chool Attended	d					Grade	-
			II.								
Yes, by: (Name) No. (Resson) Property Crime? Description of Property									Value of P	roperty	
Yes, by (Name) No. (Reason) Property Crime? Description of Property Yes	M. Munufactural Produce	Z Ohw	Drug Type N. N/A A. Amphetemine		3. Barbiturate C. Cocaine Heroin	H. Hefluci M. Marşut		P. Paraph Equipn	iomelie/	U. U	Jnknown Other
☐ Yes, by (Name) ☐ No. (Research) Property Crime? ☐ Description of Property ☐ Yes. ☑ No Days Activity Days Activity S. Sell R. Smuggle K. Depender	M. Manufacture/ Profitos Cultivate	unts Domestic Violence	N. N/A	E. F	C. Cocaine	M. Merşul		Equipn	iomelie/	ψ. L Z. C	
☐ Yes, by (Name) Property Crime? ☐ Yes ☒ No Description of Property Distriction Distriction N. NA B. Buy D. Deliver Distriction I. Traffic E. Use Charmo Description	M. Manufacture/ Profitos Cultivate	Units Domestic Violence UY N	N. N/A A. Amphetamine	E. H Number	C. Cocaine Heroin	M. Merşul		Equipn	nomelie/	ψ. L Z. C	
☐ Yes, by (Name) ☐ No. (Reason) Property Crime? ☐ Description of Property ☐ Yes ☐ No. Doug Adviry S. Sell R. Smuggle N. NA B. Buy D. Deliver P. Possess T. Truffic E. Use Charge Description AGG ASSAULT	M. Marufacture Produce College Parts College	Units Domestic Violence □Y ⊠N 7 Units Domestic Violence Violence	N. N/A A. Amphetemine Statute Violation N	C E. I lumber	C. Cocaine Heroin	M. Merşul		Viola Bond	nomelie/	U. U. Z. C	
□ 'vs. br (Name) Property Crime? □ 'yss ☑ No Drug Addiny S. Sall R. Smuggle N. NA S. Buy D. Deliver Distribute P. Poesses T. Traffic E. Use Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit	M. Marufacture Produce College Parts College	unts Domestic Violence □Y ⊠N 7	N. NA A. Ampheterrine Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N	C E. Humber	C. Cocaine Heroin	M. Merşul		Viola Bond	ment of ORD.	U. U. Z. C	
□ Yes, by (Name) □ Yes □ No □ Description of Property □ Yes □ No □ Dug Activity □ No □ S. Sall □ R. Smuggle □ N. NA □ B. Buy □ D. Deliver □ Distribute □ Charge Description AGG ASSAULT □ Drug Activity □ Drug Type □ Amount/Unit	M. Marufacture Products Cultivate Co.	Units Domestic Violence □Y ⊠N 7 Units Domestic Violence □Y □N Domestic Violence Violence Violence Violence	N. NA A. Ampheterrine Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Statute Violation N	Lumber Lumber Lumber	C. Cocaine Heroin	M. Merşul		Bond Viola	ment of ORD.	2.0	
Time by (Name) Property Crime? Yes ⊠ No Description of Property Description of Property Description of Property No. No. (Reason) Property Crime? No. No. (Reason) Description of Property K. Dispensed Dissipude Dissipude Charge Description AGG ASSAULT Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit	M. Marufacture Products Cultivate Co.	Units Domestic Violence □Y ⊠N 7 Units Domestic Violence □Y □N	N. NA A. Amphetemine Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N	Number Humber Humber	C. Cocaine Heroin	M. Merşul		Bond Viola	ment ston or ORD.	2.0	
□ Yes, br (Name) Property Crime? □ Yes □ No Description of Property No. No. (Reason) Description of Property No.	M. Marufectural Produce Collevate Co	Units Domestic Volence Y ⊠N 7 Funts Domestic Volence Y □N Units Domestic Volence Y □N Units Domestic Volence Y □N	N. NA Ampheterrine Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Warrant/Capias N Statute Violation N	Lumber Number Number	C. Cocaine Heroin	(1-A)		Bond Viola Bond Viola Bond Viola	emain/ stion or ORD.	U. U. Z. C	
Ties by (Name) Property Crime? Yes ⊠ No Description of Property Drug Activity Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit Charge Description Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit Charge Description Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit Charge Description Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit	M. Marufectural Produce Collevate Co	Units Domestic Violence V	N. NA Ampheterrine Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Warrant/Capias N	E. Humber umber lumber lumber lumber	C. Cocaine Heroin	(1-A)	TA COL	Bond Viola Bond Viola Bond Viola	emain/ stion or ORD.	U. U. Z. C	
Type to the first of the first	M. Marufacture/ Produce Colfense # 21-07248 Colfense #	Units Domestic Volence Y ⊠N 7 Funts Domestic Volence Y □N Units Domestic Volence Y □N Units Domestic Volence Y □N	N. NA Ampheterrine Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Warrant/Capias N Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Warrant/Capias N Statute Violation N Statute Violation S Statute Violation S	E. Humber umber lumber lumber lumber	C. Cocaine Heroin	(1-A)	TA COL	Bond Viola Bond Viola Bond Viola	emain/ stion or ORD.	U. U. Z. C	
Type Secription No (Reason)	M. Manufacture/ Produce Culterate College #	Units Domestic Volence Y ⊠N 7 Funts Domestic Volence Y □N Units Domestic Volence Y □N Units Domestic Volence Y □N	N. NA Ampheterrine Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Statute Violation f Warrant/Capias N Warrant/Capias N	E. Humber umber lumber lumber lumber	C. Cocaine Heroin	(1-A)	TA COL	Bond Viola Bond Viola Bond Viola Bond Divida Bond Bond Bond Bond Bond Bond Bond Bond	emain/ stion or ORD.	U. U. Z. C	
Title by (Name)	M. Marufacture Produce Conference # 21-07248 Offense # Co	Units Domestic Violence Y	N. NA Ampheterrine Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Warrant/Capias N Statute Violation I Warrant/Capias N Time GED OR TO PA	Lumber Lumber Lumber Lumber Lumber Lumber Lumber Lumber	Cognine Tetroin 784.02	OINCUI	JUN 0	Bond Viola Bond V	mentalistic or ORD.	0.0	
The broken of Property No No No No No No No N	M. Marufacture Produce Conference # 21-07248 Offense # Co	Units Domestic Violence Y	N. NA Ampheterrine Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Warrant/Capias N Warrant/Capias N Warrant/Capias N Warrant/Capias N Warrant/Capias N Time GED OR TO PA EMPT OF COUR	Lumber Number Number Number Number	Cognine Tetroin 784.02	OINCUI	JUN 0	Bond Viola Bond V	mentalistic or ORD.	0.0	
Two by None No (Reason) No (Reason)	M. Marufacture Produce Conference # 21-07248 Offense # Co	Units Domestic Violence Y	N. NA Ampheterrine Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Warrant/Capias N Warrant/Capias N Warrant/Capias N Warrant/Capias N Warrant/Capias N Time GED OR TO PA EMPT OF COUR	Lumber Lumber Lumber Lumber Lumber Lumber Lumber Lumber	E SUBSCRIE	OINCUI	JUN 0 T & COL CRIMIN TAND THAT I	Bond Viola Bond V	mentalistic or ORD.	0.0	
Time	M. Marufacture Produce Collection	Tomestic Volence Y N Tounts Domestic Volence Y N Units Domestic Volence Y N Units Domestic Volence Y N FENSE CHAR ELD IN CONT	N. NA Ampheterrine Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Time GED OR TO PA	Lumber Lumber	E SUBSCRIE	AM DED I UNDERS	JUN 0 T & COL CRIMIN TAND THAT I	Bond Viola Bond V	mentalistic or ORD.	S S	
Type	Offense # 21-07248 Co Offense # Co Offense # Co Offense # Signature Offense # Signature Offense # Co Name of Arresting Offense ST. CL	TOUD Domestic Volence Y SN TOURS Domestic Volence Y SN TOURS Domestic Volence Yolence Yolence Yolence Yolence Yolence Yolence Yolence Yolence TOURS TOURS	N. NA Ampheterrine Statute Violation N Warrant/Capias N Time GED OR TO PA	Lumber Number Number Number Number Number Number Number	E SUBSCRIE VARRANT FO	AM DED. I UNDERS OR MY ARRES	JUN 0 T & COL CRIMIN TAND THAT I	Bond Viola Bond V	ation or ORD.	####	99-ber

OBTS Number	PROBABLE C	AUSE AFFIDAVIT		3. Request For Warrant 4. Request For Capies 1
Agency ORI Number Agency Name FLO 5 0 0 0 0 0 PALN	BEACH COUNTY SHE		Agency Report Number 06	21072487
Charge Type: Check as many as apply 2. Traffic Felory 4. Traffic Mademeanor	5. Ordinance 6. Other	Special N		•
Defendant Name (Last, First, Mddle) Argujo	Gabriel	i.	Race	H Sex Date of Birth 12-13-83
Charge Aggravated Assault with	a firearm	Charge		
Charge		Charge		
Victim Namo (Last, First, Middle) Green	Adam	J	Race	W Sax Date of Birth 01-05-90
Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) CH 10462 Shannon Lane	Rensselaea	State Zip Phon IN 47970	219-334-52 8 5	Address Source Indiana DL
Business Address (Street, Apt. Number) Cl	•	State Zip Phon		Occupation Truck Driver
The undersign swears that he/she has just and reason The person taken into custody	nable grounds to believe, and does	believe that the above name	ed Defendant committe	d the following violation of law.
committed the below acts in my presence.		was observed by that he/she saw the	arrested person commi	who toldit the below acts.
confessed to admitting to the below facts.		was found to have co	mmitted the below acts	s, resulting from (described) investigation.
On the 4th day of June	20 21 at 11:1	1 ⊠ AM □ PM		

On Friday June 4, 2021, at approximately 1111 hours, I was dispatched to the area of Lake Ida Road and Sims Road, Delray Beach, FL 33446, regarding an assault with a firearm. Upon arrival, I met and spoke with Adam John Green, W/M D.O.B 01-05-90 who in a sworn audio statement, stated the following: he was driving Southbound on Jog Road. Adam said he had a road rage aftercation with another subject who appeared to look possibly Indian or Pakistani, with dark complexion and who was later identified as Gabriel Araujo Hispanic male D.O.B 12-13-83. Adam said he was driving a white 2019 Dodge Ram with Indiana tag# EXF252 and vehicle ID# 3C6UR5JL3KG679619, with a trailer attached to his vehicle. Araujo was driving a 2016 White in color Hyundai Santee, with Georgia tag# QAU2951 and vehicle ID# KM8SR4HF4GU139593.

Adam said they both got to the traffic light at Jog Road and Lake Ida Road and stopped for the red light, and when the light turned green, they both preceded to make a left turn going Eastbound on Lake Ida Road. Adam said Araujo pressed his breaks and stopped in front of him. Adam said he honked his horn and Araujo did not move his vehicle. Adam said he then drove around Araujo's vehicle and proceeded Eastbound on Lake Ida Road. Adam said Araujo became upset and drove his vehicle onto the median lane and came up next to his vehicle's driver side and pointed a gun at him. Adam said he then sped up his vehicle to get away from Araujo. Adam said Araujo also sped up and rammed the left rear side of his trailer. Adam said he continue to speed off to get away from Araujo. Adam said he looked in his rearview mirror and saw the front bumper of Araujo's vehicle was damaged. I asked Adam what color was the gun that Araujo pointed at him. Adam said it was a black gun.

While on scene, Adam said when Araujo pointed the gun at him, he was afraid for his life. I looked at Adam's vehicle and I observed the white paint transfer on the rear of the trailer where Adam said Araujo rammed his vehicle in the back of his trailer. I took photos of Adam's vehicle. PBSO deputies responded and Araujo was located on Lake Ida Road just East of Sims road. His vehicle was disable after he rammed his vehicle into the back of Adam's trailer. D/S Ritacco conducted a searched of Araujo and his vehicle and found the firearm in his vehicle's glove box. The firearm is a Beretta model 92FS9 with Serial # BER218736. D/S Ritacco said the firearm was loaded with a magazine of 13 rounds of ammunition and 1 rou

Continue on next page

The foregoing instrument was swom to and affirmed before me this	day of	June 20 21 , by: SCAA;
ERK ROTACIO		Name of Arresting/Ipvestigating Officer 45 200
Name of Notary Public / Clerk of Court / Officer (F.S.S. 117.00)		2U21 Page
Signature of Notary Public / Clerk of Court / Officer (F.S.S. 117.00)		ofof

SETS Number *	PROBABLE C	CAUSE AFFIDAV	IT 2.NTA	3. Request For Warrant 4. Request For Capies 1
Agency ORI Number Agency Name PALN	BEACH COUNTY SHE		Agency Report Number	21072487
Charge Type: Check as many as apply 1. Felony 2. Traffic Felony 4. Traffic Medemeanor	5. Ordinance 6. Other	Spec	ziai Notas	
Defendent Name (Last, First, Middle) Argujo	Gabriel		Race	H M Date of Birth 12-13-83
Charge Aggravated Assault with	a firearm	Charge		
Charge		Charge		
Vicilm Name (Last, First, Middle) Green	Adam		j Race	W Sex Date of Birth 01-05-90
Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) Co. 10462 Shannon Lane	Rensselaea	State Zp IN 47970	Phone 219-334-5285	Address Source
Business Address (Street, Apt. Number)	•		Phone	Occupation
The undersign swears that he/she has just and reaso The person taken into custody	nable grounds to believe, and does	s believe that the above n	amed Defendant commit	ted the following violation of law.
committed the below acts in my presence.		was observed by that he/she saw	the arrested person com	who told nit the below acts.
confessed to admitting to the below facts.		was found to have	e committed the below ac	ts, resulting from (described) investigation.
On the 4th day of June	20 at11:1	11 ⊠AM □PM		

I placed Adam in my vehicle and drove him to where D/S Ritacco was located with Araujo for a show-up. Araujo was standing outside his vehicle and when Adam saw Araujo, Adam positively identified Araujo as the individual with whom he got into the road rage situation and the individual who pointed the gun at him.

I then went to the location where Araujo was with D/S Ritacco. I conducted a sworn audio recorded interview with Araujo. I read Araujo his Miranda's rights. I asked Araujo to tell me what happened, and Araujo said he wished not to make any statement in this case.

I looked at Araujo's vehicle and noticed the front-end damage consistent with Adam's description of the damage where Araujo rammed the back of his trailer. Photos were taken of Araujo's vehicle. D/S Ritacco collected the firearm and he also turned the vehicle over to Araujo's sister. See D/S Ritacco supplemental report for further information.

Based on the evidence I observed on scene; the damages to Araujo's vehicle front-end, the paint transfer on Adam's trailer and the firearm collected from Araujo vehicle, and based on the victim's statement, I believe probable cause exist to arrest Gabriel Araujo for Aggravated Assault with a firearm. And because Araujo rammed the back of the trailer, to also charge him with Aggravated Assault with a motor vehicle. Therefore, I placed him under arrest for the above charges and handcuffed him. The handcuffs were checked for proper fit and doubled locked.

Araujo was transported to District 4 substation where I completed his arrest paperwork. Once completed, Araujo was transported to the Palm Beach County jail where he was placed and booked.

	SC4	
The foregoing instrument was sworn to and affirmed before me this 4th d	day of June 20 21 , by UN 05	
1. Rox RoTACCO	D/S Frantz St. Cloud 8382 2021	
Name of Notary Public / Clerk of Court / Officer (F.S.S. 117.00)	Name of Arresting Investigating Officer Page	
Signature of Netary Public / Clerk of Sount / Officer (F.S.S. 117.00)	Signature of Arresting Investigating Officer 2 of	<u> </u>



Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office - Arrests Only

ſ	х	Florida State Statute	Description	Page Number(s)
		119.071(2)(d)	Surveillance techniques, procedures and personnel; inventory of law enforcement resources, policies or plans pertaining to mobilization deployment or tactical operations.	
Suo		943.053, 943.0525	NCIC/FCIC/FBI and in-state FDLE/DOC.	
L/E Exemptions		119.071(4)(c)	Undercover personnel.	
\EE.		119.071(2)(f)	Confidential informants (CIs).	
		119.071(2)(e)	Confession.	
ž		985.04(1)	Juvenile offender records.	
mptio		119.071(h)(i)	Assets of a crime victim.	
Public Info. Exemptions		395.3025(7)(a), 456.057(7)(a)	Medical information.	
lic III		394.4615(7)	Mental health information.	
Put		119.071(4)(d)(2)(a)	Home address, telephone, Social Security number, date of birth, or photos of active/former LE personnel, spouses, and children.	
	×	(iii) 119.0714(1)(i)-(j), (2)(a)-(e)	Social Security, bank account, charge, debit, and credit card numbers.	2
		(viii) 394.4615(7)	Clinical records under the Baker Act.	
of 23)		(xii) 741.30(3)(b)	The victim's address in a domestic violence action on petitioner's request.	
(Rule		(xiii) 119.071(2)(h), 119.0714(1)(h)	Protected information regarding victims of child abuse or sexual offenses.	
Florida Rules of Judicial Administration 2.420 (Rule of 23)				
l Administr				
s of Judicia				
Florida Rule		Ţ,		
a			Other:	
Other		\	Other:	

REVIEW COMPLETED BY

	Date: 6/5/21
Booking Number: 2021013622	Specialist Name/ID: 1. Beck/9007